

No. 14-114

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OKLAHOMA, ALABAMA,
GEORGIA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND WEST
VIRGINIA, AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
PATRICK R. WYRICK
SOLICITOR GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
Counsel of Record
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
Patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 29, 2014

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104

SAM OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina
1000 Assembly Street
Room 519
Columbia, SC 29201

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General of West Virginia
State Capitol
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Congress’s conditioning the availability of the ACA’s tax credits is consistent with Congress’s long-running practice of conditioning federal dollars on State implementation of federal programs. 5

II. In making their Exchange-establishing decisions, the States were well aware that the plain text of Section 36B conditioned the availability of tax credits on States establishing exchanges. 15

III. If the IRS Rule is upheld, the States will be harmed by having an intrusion into a matter of traditional state concern absent a clear statement from Congress that it intended that intrusion. 16

IV. The IRS’s supposed “textual” justification for its rule raises serious political accountability concerns. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4, 17, 18
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	14
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	6, 19, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Oklahoma, ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt v. Burwell et al.</i> , No. 14-586 (November 18, 2014)	1
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	2, 3, 19
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1958)	17

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

20 U.S.C. § 6301	7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 36B	15

42 U.S.C. §§ 651-669b	10
42 U.S.C. § 651	10
42 U.S.C. § 654	10
42 U.S.C. § 658a(b)(4)	10
42 U.S.C. § 658a(b)(5)(B)	10
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	12
Employer Health Insurance Purchasing Group Act, OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 4521 (2011)	18
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	1
Life, Accident and Health Insurance Broker Act, OKLA. STAT. tit. 36	17
§ 1462 (2011)	17
§ 3642 (2011)	17
McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945, Pub. L. No. 79-15, 59 Stat. 33 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1011)	4, 17
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107- 110, 115 Stat. 1425	7, 10
20 U.S.C. § 6301	7
20 U.S.C. § 6301(5)	7
20 U.S.C. § 6311(a)-(b)	8
20 U.S.C. § 6311(h)	8

20 U.S.C. § 6842(a)(1)	8
20 U.S.C. § 6842(b)(4)(A)-(B)	8
Occupational Safety and Health Act, Pub. L. 91-596, 84 Stat. 1590 (1970) (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 <i>et seq.</i>)	13
29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	13
29 U.S.C. § 667(d)-(f)	13
29 U.S.C. § 672(a)	13
Oklahoma Life and Health Insurance Guarantee Association Act, OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 2021 (2011)	17
OKLA. STAT. tit. 11, § 23-108	18
OKLA. STAT. tit. 56, § 1009.2	18
OKLA. STAT. tit. 70, § 5-117.5	18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, as amended by the “Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,” Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	<i>passim</i>
§ 36B	<i>passim</i>
§ 1311	1, 15
§ 1321	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	6
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa(b)	9

42 U.S.C. § 18031	1, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18031(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1) (ACA § 1311(b)(1))	2
42 U.S.C. § 18041	1
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)	15
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)	11
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, 7 U.S.C. § 2013	11
Telecommunications Act of 1996 (codified throughout 47 U.S.C.)	12
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(1)	12
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(5)	12
The Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 8 (“CHIP”)	8, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1397bb	9
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(a)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1397ff(a)(1)	9
The Wholesome Meat Act, Pub. L. No. 90-201, 81 Stat. 584 (1967) (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. §§ 601-695)	12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 661(a)	13

21 U.S.C. § 661(c)(1)	13
Title 36 of the Oklahoma Statutes	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
156 CONG. REC. H2201-01 (statement of Rep. Burgess)	6
156 CONG. REC. S1821-06 (statement of Sen. Conrad)	5
156 CONG. REC. S1821-06 statement of Sen. Murkowski)	5
165 CONG. REC. S1923-08 (statement of Sen. Baucus)	5, 6
165 CONG. REC. S1923-08 (statement of Sen. Feingold)	6
Stephen Q. Cornman, Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., NCES 2013-307, Revenues and Expenditures for Public Elementary and Secondary School Districts: School Year 2009-10 (Fiscal Year 2010) (2013) (<i>available at</i> http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2013/2013307.pdf)	8
Kate Pickert, <i>Health Reform: Reluctant States Could Invite a Federal Takeover</i> , Time, Nov. 12, 2010 (<i>available at</i> http://content.time.com/time/nation/article/0,8599,2030932,00.html)	5

Carmen Solomon-Fears, Cong. Research Serv., RL 34203, Child Support Enforcement Program Incentive Payments: Background and Policy Issues (2013) (*available at* <https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34203.pdf>) 10, 11

The Federalist No. 45, at 293 (J. Madison) 20

U.S. Census Bureau, Population Distribution and Change, 2010 Census Brief (2011) (*available at* <http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-01.pdf>) 11

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-14-40, Children’s Health Insurance, Information on Coverage of Services, Costs to Consumers, and Access to Care in CHIP and Other Sources of Insurance 40 (Nov. 2013) (*available at* <http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/659180.pdf>) 9
